
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

THURSDAY, 22 JANUARY 2009 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 10.00 A.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of meeting held on 4th December 2008 (previously circulated).  

    
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declarations of Interest  
 
5. Amendment of Planning Protocol (Pages 1 - 13) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
6. Attendance at Annual Assembly of Standards Committees (Pages 14 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer   
  
7. Review of Complaint Form (Pages 19 - 30) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
8. The Case Tribunals (England) Regulations 2008 (Pages 31 - 32) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
9. Whistleblowing Policy (Pages 33 - 51) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  
10. Work Programme (Pages 52 - 55) 
 
 Report of the Monitoring Officer   
  

 
 
 



 

 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors 
  
 Councillors Jon Barry, Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Sarah Fishwick, Janie Kirkman, 

Roger Sherlock and Joyce Taylor 
  
 Independent Members 
  
 Stephen Lamley (Chairman) 

Tony James, David Jordison, Sue McIntyre, 
 
Parish Council Representatives 
 

 Margaret Davy, Paul Gardner, Tony James, David Jordison, Sue McIntyre, Susan O'Brien 
and Frank Senior 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors 
 Councillors Keith Budden, John Gilbert, Roger Plumb, Ron Sands and Jude Towers  
 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Ron Matthews, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582074 or 

Email rmatthews@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 
 
 

Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Tuesday, 13th January 2008 

 



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

AMENDMENT OF PLANNING PROTOCOL 
22nd January 2009 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise the Committee of changes made by the Monitoring Officer to the Planning 
Protocol in order to implement a resolution of Council. 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 At its meeting on the 19th November 2008, Council resolved “That Cabinet Members 

should not sit on the Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee for items directly 
related to those which have been previously considered by Cabinet (whether they 
were at that particular Cabinet or not)”.   

 
1.2 This followed a recommendation from the Council’s Audit Committee, which had 

considered whether a restriction should be imposed on Cabinet Members taking part 
in the determination of planning applications to avoid any situations where there 
might be a perception of predetermination or bias. 

 
1.3 This risk was referred to in section 8 of the Council’s Protocol on Planning 

Procedure, and, as a result of the Council resolution, a consequential change to this 
section was required. The Monitoring Officer has therefore amended the section, and 
copies of the original version and the amended version are appended to this report 
for the Committee’s information. 

 
2.0 Conclusion  
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to note the report. 
 
 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her role as the Committee’s 
adviser. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPE
[...]
ROTOCOL ON PLANNING PROCEDURE – SECTION 8 AMENDED FOLLOWING 
RESOLUTION OF COUNCIL 19TH NOVEMBER 2008  
 
 
8. Allegations of Bias 
 

As a Member of the Planning Regulatory Committee the time for decision making 
is after the Members have heard all relevant considerations i.e. after the 
application has been presented to the Members in the Committee meeting and 
when the presentation of the application is completed.  Therefore, a decision 
should not be made before the agenda is sent out, at a site visit or immediately 
before the meeting begins. If a Member has made their mind up before the 
application is fully presented then this renders the  decision open to challenge.  
This would be on the basis that the application was predetermined, was not 
considered fairly and that the Member’s conduct showed bias.  To predetermine 
an application flies in the face of the principle of the rule ‘to hear both sides’. 
 
Council, at its meeting on the 19th November 2008, resolved that  Cabinet 
Members should not sit on the Planning Regulatory Committee for items directly 
related to those which have been previously considered by Cabinet (whether 
they were present for that particular Cabinet item or not). The rationale for this is 
that where the Council is the applicant or the landowner, and a Member is both a 
Member of the Planning Committee and also a Cabinet Member with ongoing 
land-owning responsibilities, it is arguable that the issue of predetermination and 
bias might arise as a result of the Member’s perceived proximity to the proposal 
through discussions in Cabinet. The Council resolution removes this risk.  
 
However, the simple fact that a Member has been involved in a decision to 
promote the development of land in the public interest, does not necessarily 
prevent them from making decisions on the matters of detail.  Members 
approving specific land use allocations in a Local Development Framework for 
example, would not be prevented from deciding subsequent planning 
applications.  They would be expected to use their decision making abilities to 
ensure that schemes conform with the requirements of the Framework. 
 

 

Page 13



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

ATTENDANCE AT ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF 
STANDARDS COMMITTEES 

 
22nd January 2009 

 
Report of the Deputy Monitoring Officer 

  
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 
To provide feedback and an evaluation from the Annual Conference attended in 2008 by the 
Chairman of the Committee and the Deputy Monitoring Officer in accordance with the 
requirements of the Member Development Strategy.  
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
That the Committee consider the report and whether Member attendance at the 
conference provides value for money and should therefore continue to be funded. 
   
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Annual Assembly of Standards Committees takes place each year over 2 days 

in October and funding is included in the Member Development budget for the 
Chairman of Standards Committee or their representative to attend each year.   
Officer attendance is funded separately from the relevant Service budget. 

 
1.2 In order to more rigorously control the member development budget, the Council 

Business Committee have introduced a system requiring those Members attending 
training or developmental events such as this to provide a report of the event, both 
for the purpose of cascading useful information gained and to provide an evaluation 
on whether attendance provides value for money for future years. 

 
1.3 The cost of this year’s Conference, held on 13th & 14th October 2008, was £430 per 

person + accommodation costs of £145 per person + travel to Birmingham.   It was 
attended by Stephen Lamley, Chairman of the Committee and Gillian Noall, Head of 
Democratic Services and Deputy Monitoring Officer. 

 

Agenda Item 6 Page 14



2.0 Report of the Conference 
 
2.1 Day One 
 
2.1.1 Opening Plenary 

Speakers – Glenys Stacey Chief Exec Standards Board 
R
[...]
FORM 
22nd January 2009 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to make amendments to the form for submitting Code of Conduct 
complaints. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee approve the amendments to the Complaint Form as 

appended to this report. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report suggests improvements that could be made to the form used for 

submitting Code of Conduct complaints.  It arises primarily from the experience of an 
Assessment Sub-Committee in considering a complaint where insufficient information 
had been provided by the complainant to enable the Sub-Committee to make a 
decision as to whether the complaint should be referred for investigation or other 
action. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 At its meeting on the 23rd May 2008, the Committee approved the content of the 

form for submitting a Code of Conduct complaint.  At the time, the Committee was 
anxious to make the form as simple as possible, and took the view that any 
explanatory text should be included in the separate document “Guidance on making 
a Complaint to the Standards Committee”, which is appended to this report. 

 
2.2 However, an Assessment Sub-Committee considered a complaint in October 2008 

where it took the view that the complainant had not supplied sufficient information to 
enable it to make a decision as to whether the complaint should be referred for 
investigation or other action.  The Sub-Committee therefore requested the Monitoring 
Officer to review the complaint form with a view to drawing a complainant’s attention 
to the need to supply as much information as possible. 

 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



2.3 The Monitoring Officer has therefore drafted some additional text for inclusion at the 
top of the complaint form and at section 4 of the form.  The added text is shown in 
italics in the form attached to this report, and is for Members’ consideration. 

 
2.4 The Assessment Sub-Committee also suggested that the Monitoring Officer should 

perhaps have sought further information from the complainant before the Sub-
Committee considered the complaint. 

 
2.5 However, the Standards Board’s Guidance on pre-assessment reports and enquiries 

states that the Monitoring Officer’s report to the Assessment Sub-Committee could 
set out: 

 
“any further information that the officer has obtained to assist the assessment sub-
committee with its decision – this may include: 
 
a) obtaining a copy of a declaration of acceptance of office form and an undertaking 
to observe the Code 
b) minutes of meetings  
c) a copy of a member’s entry in the register of interests 
d) information from Companies House or the Land Registry 
e) other easily obtainable documents” 
 
Indeed, in connection with a previous complaint, the Monitoring Officer in accordance 
with this advice, presented to the Assessment Sub-Committee  a number of  Council 
agenda items and minutes and a copy of a Member’s register of interests.  
 
However, the Guidance goes on to state that “officers may also contact complainants 
for clarification of their complaint if they are unable to understand the document 
submitted.  Pre-assessment inquiries should not be carried out in such a way as to 
amount to an investigation.  For example, they should not extend to interviewing 
potential witnesses, the complainant or the subject member”. 
 

2.6 In this particular case, the Monitoring Officer had taken the view that she understood 
the complaint, but that if she had contacted the complainant for further information, 
this would have been tantamount to carrying out an investigation and would have 
been inappropriate.  Discussions with the Standards Board’s legal advisers on this 
point following the meeting of the Assessment Sub-Committee, confirmed that this 
approach was correct.  It is therefore important that complainants should be made 
aware at the time of completing the complaint form, of the need to ensure that all 
possible information is provided.     

 
  3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 There has been no consultation on this report. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options open to the Committee are to approve the proposed amendments to the 

complaint form, to approve some other amendments, or to leave the complaint form 
unamended.  The Monitoring Officer would recommend that the form be amended to 
draw the attention of complainants to the need to supply full and detailed information 
about the complaint. 

  
 
 

Page 20



 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None directly arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her role as adviser to the 
Committee. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail:  STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 21



LANCASTER CITY COUNCIL 
GUIDANCE ON MAKING A COMPLAINT TO THE STANDARDS 
COMMITTEE 

 
This Guidance should be read before completing the Lancaster City 
Council Standards Committee Complaint Form. 
 
If you have any queries, please contact the Council’s Monitoring Officer, 
Mrs Sarah Taylor,  telephone 01524 582025,  or email 
STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
 
 
Is this the correct form? 
 
The points listed below will help you decide whether this is the correct form to 
use when making your complaint.  
 
If you submit a complaint, an Assessment Sub-Committee of the Standards 
Committee will make the decision about what action, if any, to take. 
 
In order for the Sub-Committee to consider your com
[...]
 
therefore be helpful if you would complete the ethnic monitoring section of the 
form, although this is not compulsory. 
 
The answers will be removed and kept entirely separate from your complaint 
and will be completely confidential.  They will be used for statistical purposes 
only, and individuals will not be identified. 
 
Your ethnic origin 
 
 

Asian or Asian British      

Black or Black British      

Chinese      

White: British      

White: Irish      

White: Other      

      

  

Page 30



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

THE CASE TRIBUNALS (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2008 
22nd January 2009 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise the Committee of new Regulations amending the sanctions available to the 
Adjudication Panel. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
 
1.0 Report 
 
1.1 The Case Tribunals (England) Regulations 2008 came into force on the 12th 

December 2008. These complement the Standards Committee (England) 
Regulations 2008 and make provision about the sanctions available to a case 
tribunal of the Adjudication Panel for England.  

 
1.2 In particular, these Regulations ensure that from the 12th December 2008, case 

tribunals will have the power to censure a member, require the member to apologise, 
attend training, or enter into a process of conciliation. These sanctions were 
previously available only to councils' Standards Committees.  

 
1.3 Making these sanctions available to case tribunals will allow them to deal 

proportionately with cases that are referred to them, for example, because they are 
seen as very serious, but which the tribunals conclude are not so serious. It will also 
enable tribunals to deal appropriately with cases referred to them because a 
standards committee is conflicted out. 

 
1.4 The Regulations also make provision about certain administrative procedures to be 

followed in relation to cases before the Adjudication Panel and its case tribunals. 
  
 
2.0 Conclusion  
 
2.1 The Committee is requested to note the report. 
 
 

Agenda Item 8Page 31



CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
None arising from this report. 
 
MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The report has been prepared by the Monitoring Officer in her role as the Committee’s 
adviser. 
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None 

Contact Officer: Mrs S Taylor 
Telephone:  01524 582025 
E-mail: STaylor@lancaster.gov.uk 
Ref:  

 

Page 32



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 
22nd January 2009 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to review the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee review the Whistleblowing Policy and approve the 

amendments as set out in Appendix 1 to the report. 
 
(2) That the Monitoring Officer report to the Committee annually on the operation 

of the Policy.  
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The Council’s Whistleblowing Policy was introduced in 1999 having been approved 

by the then Finance and Corporate Policy Strategy Committee.  It  was last amended 
in September 2002 following consultation with the Joint Consultative Committee 
(JCC).. 

 
1.2 The Terms of Reference of the Standards Committee include “monitoring and 

reviewing as necessary the operation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy”. 
 
1.3 Over the years, the Policy has been little used, and it is proposed now to update the 

Policy and at the same time to publicise it through the monthly “First Brief”, to ensure 
that employees are aware of its existence and how to use it.    

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The proposed amended version of the Policy is attached at Appendix 1, and the 

current Policy and Code of Practice is at Appendix 2.  The Code of Practice seems to 
duplicate much of the Policy, and there seems to be no good reason for having two 
separate documents.  The changes that are being proposed are mainly drafting 
changes and do not alter the substance of the Policy.  The Monitoring Officer, in 
reviewing the Policy,  has considered examples of good practice from other local 
authorities, and a Code of Practice published by the British Standards Institution. 

 

Agenda Item 9Page 33



2.2 It is proposed that the amended Policy should be re-launched to employees through 
the Council’s “First Brief” procedure, which is a monthly briefing for all employees. 
This will ensure that employees know how they can raise any concerns covered by 
the Policy.  

 
2.3 To enable the Committee to fulfil its responsibility to monitor and review the Policy, it 

is recommended that the Monitoring Officer should report to the Committee on an 
annual basis. 

 
3.0 Details of Consultation  
 
3.1 The views of the Joint Consultative Committee (JCC) are being sought and will be 

reported orally at the meeting. 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
4.1 The options open to the Committee are to amend the Policy as appended to this 

report, or to make other amendments, or to leave the current Policy unchanged.  The 
Monitoring Officer’s recommendation would be to approve the amendments in 
Appendix 1. 

 
CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 
 
None arising from this report. 
 
 
SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 
 
 
LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
 
The Policy will accord with the provisions of the Public Interest Disclos
[...]
r concern is serious or you suspect that your immediate management are involved, 
then please raise it with one of the following officers: 
 
  
Sarah Taylor Head of Legal and Human Resources and Monitoring Officer – ext 

2025 
 
Elaine Frecknall Human Resources Manager – ext 2076 
 
Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager – ext. 2028 
 
Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services and Section 151 Officer – ext. 2117 

Page 39



 6

 
Mark Cullinan  Chief Executive – ext. 2011 
 

4.2 Alternatively, you may wish to raise your concern with your local Councillor or the Chairman 
of the Standards Committee, who  can then advise you on taking the matter forward and 
with whom it is most appropriate to do so. 

 
4.3 Public Concern at Work is a registered charity that promotes accountability and good 

governance in organisations and responsibility amongst individuals.  It can give you free, 
confidential advice at any stage about how to raise a concern about serious 
malpractice/wrongdoing at work. It may be contacted by telephone, 0207 404 6609, or by e 
mail, helpline@pcaw.co.uk 

 
4.4 Concerns are best raised in writing.  You are invited to set out the background and history 

of the concern, giving names, dates and places where possible, and the reason why you 
are particularly concerned about the situation.  If you do not feel able to put your concern in 
writing, you can telephone or meet the appropriate officer. The earlier a concern is 
expressed, the easier it is to take action. 

 
4.5 Although you are not expected to prove beyond doubt the truth of an allegation, you will 

need to demonstrate to the person contacted that there are reasonable grounds for your 
concern. 

 
4.6 YOU CAN OBTAIN HELP, ADVICE AND GUIDANCE ON RAISING CONCERNS FROM 

ANY OF THE OFFICERS NAMED ABOVE. 
 
4.7 You may wish to consider discussing your concern with a colleague first and you may find it 

easier to raise the matter if there are two (or more) of you who have had the same 
ex
[...]
 Council.  

The Council hopes you will be satisfied.  If you are not, and if you feel it is right to take the 
matter outside the Council, the following are possible contact points:- 

 
 The External Auditor (if you believe that there has been financial or procedural 

impropriety). 
 

 A relevant professional body or regulatory organisation (if you believe professional 
misconduct has taken place). 

 
 The Police (if you believe that a criminal act has been committed). 

 
 Your Solicitor (if you believe that you have suffered loss as a result of what has 

happened and/or wish to receive further personal advice). 
 
6.2 If you do take the matter outside the Council, you need to ensure that you do not disclose 

confidential information. 
 
7. THE RESPONSIBLE OFFICER 
 
7.1 The Head of Legal and Human Resources  as Monitoring Officer has overall responsibility 

for the maintenance and operation of this policy, and will receive copies of all 
correspondence and documentation relating to any concern raised under the policy.  A 
record of concerns raised and the outcomes will be maintained by her but in a form which 
does not endanger your confidentiality.  She will report as necessary to the Council’s 
Standards Committee, whose Terms of Reference include monitoring and reviewing as 
necessary the operation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy. 

Page 42



La
nc

as
te

r C
ity

 C
ou

nc
il 

 
Appendix 2 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Whistleblowing Policy &  
Code of Practice 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
. 

Page 43



Whistleblowing Policy & Code of Practice 
HR and Organisation Development Services – September 2002 – Rev 2 [PC 10.09.02] 2

CONTENTS 
 
 

  Page  
Number 

  
  
 PART 1 – WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY 3
  
1 Introduction  3
2 Aims and Scope of this Policy 3
3 Safeguards 4
4 How to Raise a Concern 5
5 How the Council will Respond 6
6 How to take it further 7
7 The Responsible Officer 7
  
  
  
 PART 2 – CODE OF PRACTICE ON WHISTLEBLOWING  8

[...]
rocedures (e.g. that 

whistleblowing will not halt disciplinary or redundancy procedures against the 
whistleblower); 

(h) is capable of independence from line management; 
(i) reminds employees that in exceptional circumstances, matters can be raised 

externally. 
 
 

5. PROCEDURE 
 

5.1 Where an employee has concerns about malpractice and is not appropriate to raise them 
through other procedures such as grievance procedures, they should be raised with either: 
 
(a) their line manager, supervisor or Service Head; or failing that 
(b) a  nominated officer of the Council; or failing that 
(c) their trade union representative; or failing that 
(d) the Chairperson of the Standards Committee; or failing that 
(e) an independent person or organisation designated for the purpose by the Council. 

 
5.2 The Whistleblowing Policy sets out the actions that will be taken when concerns or 

allegations are raised which are within the policy. 
 

5.3 When it is apparent from investigation that the person making the disclosure has acted 
frivolously, maliciously or for personal gain, the Council may decide to take disciplinary 
action.  (Disciplinary codes may need to be amended or clarified accordingly.) 
 
 
 

 
 

Page 51



 

 

STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
22nd January 2009 

 
Report of the Monitoring Officer 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To enable the Committee to approve a work programme for the forthcoming year. 
 
 
This report is public  

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the work programme attached to the report be approved. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 It is considered good practice for the Standards Committee to have a published work 

programme, although it is inevitable that this may change from time to time as and 
when consultation papers are published or new legislation implemented. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 A draft work programme is attached for Members’ consideration, and the Committee 

is asked to approve the programme with or 
[...]
N
G

 D
A

TE
 

PR
O

G
R

ES
S 

11
. 

C
on

si
de

r a
ny

 c
on

su
lta

tio
n 

on
 n

ew
 R

eg
ul

at
io

ns
 re

la
tin

g 
to

 
Jo

in
t C

om
m

itt
ee

s 
an

d 
D

is
pe

ns
at

io
ns

 a
nd

/o
r c

on
te

nt
s 

of
 n

ew
 

R
eg

ul
at

io
ns

 

A
s 

re
qu

ire
d 

 

12
.. 

D
ea

lin
g 

w
ith

 re
qu

es
ts

 fo
r d

is
pe

ns
at

io
ns

 
A

s 
an

d 
w

he
n 

re
qu

ire
d 

 

13
. 

D
ea

lin
g 

w
ith

 C
od

e 
of

 C
on

du
ct

 c
om

pl
ai

nt
s 

S
ub

-C
om

m
itt

ee
s 

as
 

an
d 

w
he

n 
re

qu
ire

d 
 

14
. 

R
ev

ie
w

 W
hi

st
le

bl
ow

in
g 

P
ol

ic
y 

an
d 

its
 o

pe
ra

tio
n 

Ja
nu

ar
y 

20
09

 a
nd

 
an

nu
al

ly
 

 

15
. 

R
ev

ie
w

 P
la

nn
in

g 
P

ro
to

co
l 

S
ep

te
m

be
r 2

00
9 

 

16
 

R
ev

ie
w

 re
su

lt 
of

 e
th

ic
al

 g
ov

er
na

nc
e 

su
rv

ey
 

A
pr

il 
20

09
 

 

 
 

 
 

 

Page 55


	Agenda
	5 Amendment of Planning Protocol
	PROTOCOL ON PLANNING.doc
	planningprotocolamended section8.doc

	6 Attendance at Annual Assembly of Standards Committees
	7 Review of Complaint Form
	Guidance for Complainants270508.doc
	complaintform270508updated.doc

	8 The Case Tribunals (England) Regulations 2008
	9 Whistleblowing Policy
	WhistleblowingJCC140109.doc
	Whistleblowingcurrentpol appendix2.doc

	10 Work Programme
	workprogramme09.doc




Minutes of the meeting


 STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
10.00 A.M.  22ND JANUARY 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Roger Dennison, Sheila Denwood, Sarah Fishwick, 

Janie Kirkman and Roger Sherlock 
   
 Independent Members Stephen Lamley (Chairman) and Sue McIntyre 
  

Parish Council Representatives Susan O’Brian and Frank Senior 
  

Apologies for Absence 
  
 Independent Members Tony James and David Jordison 

 
Parish Councillor Paul Gardner 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Sarah Taylor 

 
Ron Matthews 

Head of Legal and Human Resources and 
Monitoring Officer 
Senior Democratic Support Officer 

 
15 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting held on 4th December, 2008 were signed by the Chairman 

as a correct record.  
  
16 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There were no items of urgent business.  
  
17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
18 AMENDMENT OF PLANNING PROTOCOL  
 
 The Monitoring Officer presented a report informing the Committee that on 19th 

November, 2008 the Council resolved “That Cabinet Members should not sit on the 
Planning and Highways Regulatory Committee for items directly related to those which 
have been previously considered by Cabinet (whether they were at that particular 
Cabinet or not)”.  This followed on from a recommendation from the Council’s Audit 
Committee who had proposed the action to avoid any situation where there might be a 
perception of predetermination or bias. 
 
The risk was referred to in Section 8 of the Council’s Protocol on Planning Procedure to 
which a consequential change was now required. The Monitoring Officer had, therefore, 
circulated with the report a copy of the original version of the Protocol together with an 
amended version of Section 8.  
 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2009
 

Resolved: 
 
That the amendment to the Protocol be noted and welcomed.   

  
19 ATTENDANCE AT ANNUAL ASSEMBLY OF STANDARDS COMMITTEES  
 
 The Deputy Monitoring Officer submitted a report on the Annual Assembly of Standards 

Committees 2008 in Birmingham which she had attended together with the Chairman. 
The report gave an analysis of the programme over the two days. The cost involved was 
£430 per person plus accommodation costs of £145 per person.   
 
The Chairman also detailed his experience of the Assembly together with an 
assessment of its value as a learning exercise. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That having regard to the report of the Chairman and the Deputy Monitoring Officer 
member attendance at this year’s Assembly should not be funded, and that the Council 
Business Committee be advised accordingly.  

  
20 REVIEW OF COMPLAINT FORM  
 
 The Monitoring Officer submitted a report indicating that on 23rd May, 2008 the 

Committee had approved the content of a form for submitting a Code of Conduct 
complaint. At that time there was a desire to keep the form as simple as possible. 
 
However, in considering a complaint in October, 2008, the Assessment Sub-Committee 
took the view that the complainant had not supplied sufficient information to enable it to 
make a decision as to whether the complaint should be referred for investigation or other 
action. The Sub-Committee had therefore requested that the Monitoring Officer review 
the complaint form with a view to drawing a complainant’s attention to the need to supply 
as much information as possible. 
 
The Monitoring Officer had, therefore, drafted some additional text for inclusion at the 
top of the complaint form and also at section 4 of the form. The complaint form, with the 
proposed additional text highlighted, was circulated with the report for the Committee’s 
consideration.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Committee approve the amended Complaint Form, as included in the agenda.  

  
21 THE CASE TRIBUNALS (ENGLAND) REGULATIONS 2008  
 
 The Monitoring Officer introduced a report confirming that the Case Tribunals (England) 

Regulations 2008 came into force on the 12th December 2008. These complemented the 
Standards Committee (England) Regulations 2008 and made provision for the 
Adjudication Panel for England to have the full range of powers available when 
considering a complaint referred to them. 
 
Previously the Adjudication Panel only had powers to impose more severe sanctions. 
 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2009
 

Resolved: 
 
That the report be noted.   

  
22 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
 The Monitoring Officer reported that the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy had been 

introduced in 1999 and subsequently amended in September 2002 following 
consultation with the Joint Consultative Committee. 
 
The terms of reference of the Standards Committee included “monitoring and reviewing 
as necessary the operation of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy”.  The policy had been 
little used over recent years and it was now proposed to update the policy and publicise 
it via the monthly “First Brief” to ensure that all employees were aware of the existence 
of the Policy. 
 
The current policy consisted of two separate documents, a Policy and a Code of 
Practice, which had been circulated to the Committee together with a revised Policy 
combining both documents.  The revised document included a few other drafting 
changes which did not alter the substance of the Policy.  The Monitoring Officer, in 
reviewing the Policy had taken into account good practice from other local authorities 
and a Code of Practice published by the British Standards Institution. The revised draft 
had been considered with approval by the Joint Consultative Committee on 14th 
January, 2009. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1 That the Committee approve the Whistleblowing Policy, as amended, and set out 
in Appendix 1 to the report. 

 
2 That the Monitoring Officer report to the Committee annually on the operation of 

the Policy.  
  
23 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
 The Monitoring Officer advised the Committee that it was considered good practice to 

have a published work programme, although this would inevitably need to change in the 
light of the publication of consultation papers or changes in legislation. 
 
The Monitoring Officer, therefore, submitted a report incorporating a draft work 
programme for the Standards Committee for 2009.  The Committee welcomed the report 
and the draft work programme, in particular the proposal to provide feedback from 
Assessment Sub-Committee meetings. 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the report be received and the draft work programme be welcomed and approved.   
 
  

  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE 22ND JANUARY 2009
 

 
 
 
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 10.35 a.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Ron Matthews, Democratic Services (01254) 582074 or e-mail rmatthews@lancaster.gov.uk 

 

 

 


